

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 529

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 4 down through “begins;” in line 6; in line 7, after “the” insert “State”; in the same line, after “Board” insert “of Morticians and Funeral Directors for an apprentice license”; and in line 13, strike “approval process” and substitute “registration”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 14, strike the brackets; strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16; and in line 17, strike “~~(4)~~” and substitute “(3)”.

On page 4, strike beginning with “AND” in line 16 down through “INDIVIDUAL” in line 18; in line 19, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “BEGINS”; in line 21, after the closing bracket insert “WHO”; in line 22, strike “WITH a current mortician license THAT” and substitute “IS A LICENSED MORTICIAN WHOSE LICENSE”; in line 24, strike “WHO HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD” and substitute “IS EMPLOYED BY THE SAME FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT THAT EMPLOYS THE APPRENTICE”; in line 26, strike “HAS”; in line 27, strike “A current mortician or funeral director license THAT” and substitute “IS A LICENSED MORTICIAN OR FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHOSE LICENSE”; in line 29, strike “BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD” and substitute “IS EMPLOYED BY THE SAME FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT THAT EMPLOYS THE APPRENTICE”; and after line 29, insert:

“(3) AN APPRENTICE MAY HAVE MORE THAN ONE APPRENTICE SPONSOR.”.

(Over)

On page 5, strike beginning with the colon in line 10 down through “**AN**” in line 11 and substitute “**AN**”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 11 down through “**APPLICANT**” in line 13; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 19, inclusive; and in line 20, strike “**(4)**” and substitute “**(3)**”.

On page 6, in line 1, strike “**(5)**” and substitute “**(4)**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, in line 23, strike “or”; in line 24, after the closing bracket insert “**;** OR”

(v) HOLDER OF AN EXECUTOR LICENSE”.

On page 8, in line 3, after “**A**” insert “**LICENSED FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT SHALL DESIGNATE A LICENSED MORTICIAN WHOSE LICENSE IS IN GOOD STANDING WITH THE BOARD TO BE THE**”; in the same line, after “**MORTICIAN**” insert “**FOR THE FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT.**”; strike beginning with “**SHALL**” in line 3 down through “**MORTICIAN.**” in line 8; in line 9, strike “**TO BECOME APPROVED AS A SUPERVISING MORTICIAN, A**” and substitute “**A**”; strike beginning with the colon in line 10 down through “**SHALL**” in line 11 and substitute “**DESIGNATED TO BE THE SUPERVISING MORTICIAN FOR A FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT SHALL**”; in line 11, strike “**APPLICATION**” and substitute “**REGISTRATION**”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 12 down through “**BOARD**” in line 13; strike beginning with “**THE**” in line 14 down through “**LICENSED**” in line 15 and substitute “**A**”; strike beginning with the colon in line 15 down through “**WHOSE**” in line 16 and substitute “**WHOSE**”; in line 17, after “**JURISDICTION**” insert “**MAY NOT BE A SUPERVISING MORTICIAN.**”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 17 down through “**STATE.**” in line 19; in line 23, after “**ESTABLISHMENT**” insert “**WITH THE KNOWLEDGE OR AT THE DIRECTION OF THE SUPERVISING MORTICIAN**”; in line 24, strike “**LIMITED**” and substitute “**EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (6) OF THIS SUBSECTION, LIMITED**”; in

line 26, strike “OR” and substitute “AND”; in line 27, strike “TWO” and substitute “NO MORE THAN THREE”; in the same line, after “ESTABLISHMENTS” insert “TOTAL”; and after line 29, insert:

“(6) THE LIMITS ON THE NUMBER OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENTS A SUPERVISING MORTICIAN MAY SUPERVISE AS PROVIDED FOR IN PARAGRAPH (5)(II) OF THIS SUBSECTION DO NOT APPLY IF A FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT PREPARES FOR THE DISPOSITION OF LESS THAN 75 BODIES IN A CALENDAR YEAR.”

On page 9, in line 1, strike “(6)” and substitute “(7)”; strike beginning with the colon in line 4 down through “THE” in line 5 and substitute “, THE”; in line 7, after “ESTABLISHMENT” insert “, WITH THE KNOWLEDGE OR AT THE DIRECTION OF THE INTERIM SUPERVISING MORTICIAN,”; in lines 8 and 9, strike “IS APPROVED BY” and substitute “REGISTERS WITH”; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 9 down through “SUBSECTION” in line 15.